

No. 12-133

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINE A. EDWARDS
TYLER G. JOHANNES
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
LCoberly@winston.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Like all parties to arbitration agree- ments, the Petitioners are entitled to the benefit of their bargain.	8
II. Given the risks, costs, and potential for abuse inherent in the class action me- chanism, it is easy to see why Congress has never precluded bilateral arbitra- tion agreements.....	9
A. Congress has recognized that class ac- tions are imperfect devices that sometimes fail to compensate plain- tiffs and drive up prices.....	9
B. Even after CAFA, class actions may not vindicate the rights of class mem- bers who have meritorious claims.	14
C. Even after CAFA, class actions can be used to place defendants under in- tense pressure to settle, regardless of the suit’s merit.....	21
D. Class actions consume a tremendous amount of judicial resources.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	4, 5, 8
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	20
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	3, 6, 8
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	8
<i>Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>IFC Credit Corp. v. United Bus. & Indus. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 512 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	18
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)	18
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	19

<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 329 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	17
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.</i> , No. 11-15956, 2012 WL 2947212 (11th Cir. Jul. 20, 2012)	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	13, 21
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act.....	3, 8
Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>2011 Annual Report of the Director:</i> <i>Judicial Business of the United States</i> <i>Courts</i> 16 (2012)	22
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of</i> <i>Class Action Settlements and Their Fee</i> <i>Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010)	23

Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010)	23
<i>Commonly Asked Questions: How much will I receive?</i> (2012)	19
Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, <i>The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 on the Federal Courts: Fourth Interim Report to the Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Civil Rules 3</i> (2008).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	10, 12, 21, 22
Kalee DiFazio, <i>CAFA's Impact on Forum Shopping and the Manipulation of the Civil Justice System</i> , 17 Suffolk J. Trial & App. Advoc. 133 (2012)	10
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief & the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010).....	16
Richard Frankel, <i>The Disappearing Opt Out Right in Punitive Damages Class Actions</i> , 2011 Wis. L. Rev 563.....	20
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005)	10, 11, 12, 13
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89.....	20

Thomas E. Willging et al., *Empirical Study of
Class Actions in Four Federal District
Courts: Final Report to the Advisory
Committee on Civil Rules 22* (1996)..... 23
